

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM FOR ALL, a SC No. 164760
Michigan ballot question committee, Peter
Bevier, an individual, and Jim Lederer, an
individual

**This case involves a claim that state
governmental action is invalid.**

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,
JOCELYN. BENSON, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State, and JONATHAN
BRATER, in his capacity as Director of
Elections

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS EVAN CAMINKER, DANIEL DEACON, SAM ERMAN,
ELLEN KATZ, LEAH LITMAN, AND NINA MENDELSON AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Margaret Hannon (P78726)
625 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-4717
margarethannon@gmail.com

Leah M. Litman
Daniel T. Deacon
625 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

Attorneys for Proposed Amici Curiae

Sept. 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. The Democracy Principle Informs the Scope of the Board of Canvassers’ Authority. .. 1

II. The Board Lacks the Authority to Reject the Reproductive Freedom For All Petition. 6

A. The Board’s Role Is Limited to the Specific Authority Granted to the Board by Statute..... 6

B. The Board Has No Authority to Reject Petitions on the Basis of Spacing Because the Statute Does Not Have Any Requirements Related to Spacing..... 8

C. The Board’s Limited Authority to Reject Petitions Based on Their Substance and the Possibility of Confusion Does Not Extend to Less Than Ideal Spacing. 11

D. The Challengers Did Not Clearly Establish That There Were Spacing Errors in the Petition or Confusion About the Petition..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blank v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)	3
<i>Bronner v. City of Detroit</i> , 507 Mich 158; 968 NW2d 310 (2021)	9
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018)...	3, 5, 7
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Kenschuh</i> , 507 Mich 984; 959 NW2d 708 (2021) (mem)	2
<i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971)	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022).....	passim
<i>League of Women Voters v Benson</i> , No 19-000084-MM, 2019 WL 6036702 (Mich Ct Cl Sept 27, 2019).	5
<i>McLeod v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 304 Mich 120; 7 NW2d 240 (1942).....	15
<i>Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005)	6
<i>Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 475 Mich 903; 716 NW2d 590 (2006)	8, 13, 14
<i>Newsome v Riley</i> , 69 Mich App 725; 245 NW2d 374 (Mich Ct App 1976)	5
<i>People v Pagano</i> , 507 Mich 26; 967 NW2d 590 (2021)	2
<i>Protect Our Jobs v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012)	3, 5, 8
<i>Raise the Wage MI v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , __ Mich __; 970 NW2d 677 (2022) (mem)	6, 10
<i>Scott v Secretary of State</i> , 202 Mich 629; 168 NW 709 (1918)	5, 8
<i>Stowers v. Wolodzko</i> , 386 Mich 119; 191 NW2d 355 (1971)	9
<i>Unlock Mich v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 507 Mich 1015; 961 NW2d 211 (2021) (mem)	7, 8
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971).....	4
<i>Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 199; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)	4, 6

STATUTES

MCL 168.476.....	14
MCL 168.482.....	8, 9, 10, 11
MCL 168.482b.....	10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961	2
2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961	3, 4, 7
Bulman-Pozen & Seifter, <i>Countering the New Election Subversion: The Democracy Principle and the Role of State Courts</i> , __ Wis L Rev __ (forthcoming 2022)	2, 12
Bulman-Pozen & Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich L Rev 859 (2021)	passim
Cambridge Dictionary, <i>text</i> , https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/text	10
Dictionary.com, <i>text</i> , https://www.dictionary.com/browse/text	10
Gellman, <i>Trump’s Next Coup Has Already Begun</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Dec 6, 2021)	12
Hasen, <i>Identifying and Minimizing the Risk of Election Subversion and Stolen Elections in the Contemporary United States</i> , 135 Harv L Rev F 265 (2022).....	13
Jan 19, 2022 Board Minutes, Plaintiffs’ App’x A	14
Jonathan Oosting @jonathanoosting, Twitter.com, https://twitter.com/jonathanoosting/status/1565450755208773633 (Sept 1, 2022 5:25 pm).....	14
Merriam-Webster, <i>text</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/text	10

Oosting & Yu, 735K signed abortion-rights petition. How word spaces may keep it off ballot, Bridge Michigan (Sept. 1, 2022) 14
RFFA First Challenge Response, Plaintiffs’ App’x I..... 14
WAC Challenge, March 23, 2022 Meeting Tr at 52-53 Plaintiffs’ App’x C 11, 12, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1908, art 17, § 2..... 2
Const 1963, art 1, § 1 2
Const 1963, art 1, § 2..... 2
Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 3
Const 1963, art 2, § 1 2
Const 1963, art 2, § 7..... 6
Const 1963, art 4, § 1 6
